
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday 12th September 2023 at 1.30pm 
in the Council Chamber,  Council Offices,  
Market Street,  Newbury 
 
 

This meeting can be streamed live here: 
https://westberks.gov.uk/hsclive   
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday 4 September 2023 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Vicky Phoenix on 07500 679060 
e-mail: vicky.phoenix1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

https://westberks.gov.uk/hsclive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Health Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Martha Vickers (Chairman), Jane Langford (Vice-Chairman), 

Nick Carter, Stuart Gourley and Owen Jeffery 

Substitutes: Councillors Nigel Foot, Paul Kander, Biyi Oloko and Justin Pemberton 
  

 

Agenda  
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Apologies 1 - 2 

 Purpose: To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

2    Minutes 3 - 10 

 Purpose: To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 13 June 2023. 

 

 

3    Actions from previous Minutes 11 - 12 
 Purpose: To receive an update on actions following the previous Health 

Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

4    Declarations of Interest 13 - 14 
 Purpose: To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable 

interests in items on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code 
of Conduct. 

 

 

5    Petitions 15 - 16 
 Purpose: To consider any petitions requiring an Officer response. 

 

 

6    Access to Primary Care 17 - 32 

 Purpose: To consider a report on access to Primary Care in West 
Berkshire. 
 

 

7    Continuing Health Care 33 - 70 
 Purpose: Following a Peer Review in 2022, the Buckinghamshire, 

Oxfordshire and Berkshire West  Integrated Care Board will present a 
report on Continuing Healthcare, the Continuing Healthcare 
transformation programme and progress in West Berkshire. 

 

 

8    Update from Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 

Integrated Care Board 
71 - 72 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0
http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Health Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 Purpose: The Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) to provide an update on activities and 

commissioning plans. 
 

 

9    Healthwatch Update 73 - 74 
 Purpose: Healthwatch West Berkshire to provide an update on 

Healthwatch’s current activities and feedback from residents.  

 

 

10    Task and Finish Group Updates 75 - 76 

 Purpose: To receive updates on Task and Finish Groups appointed by 
the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

11    Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 77 - 78 
 Purpose: To receive new items, and agree and prioritise the work 

programme of the Committee. 
 

 

  

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director (Strategy and Governance) 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Committee – 12 September 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Martha Vickers (Chairman), Nick Carter, Nigel Foot and Owen Jeffery 
 

Also Present: Paul Coe (Interim Executive Director – People) and Catherine Greaves (Senior 

Programme Officer – Public Health and Wellbeing) Councillor Alan Macro (Executive Portfolio 

Holder: Adult Social Care and Health Integration), Vicky Phoenix (Principal Policy Officer - 
Scrutiny), Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy Officer), Sarah Webster (Buckinghamshire, 
Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board), Fiona Worby (Healthwatch West 

Berkshire), Lajla Johansson (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated 
Care Board), Dr Heike Veldtman (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated 

Care Board), Sarah Bow (BOB Integrated Care Board), Heather Howells (Berkshire West, 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board), Sara Johnson 
(Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Beechcroft Day Hospital)) and Theresa Wyles 

(Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jane Langford and Councillor Stuart 

Gourley 
 

 

PART I 
 

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 14 March 2023 and 25 May 2023 were approved as 
true and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

4 Actions from previous Minutes 

For Action 2, Councillor Alan Macro noted the visit to Royal Berkshire Hospital was 

completed by Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee last year and suggested it 
would be useful for the new Members to visit also.  

5 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Martha Vickers declared an interest by virtue of the fact that she was on the 
Healthwatch Board. She reported that there were no items on the agenda that were 

prejudicial. Councillor Vickers would raise any conflicts of interest if they occurred at 
future meetings.  

6 Petitions 

There were no petitions received at the meeting. 
 

 
  

7 Dementia Diagnosis 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Sara Johnston (Dementia Service Lead, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust) 
presented the report on t
[...]
n. It was noted that prevention, new medications and 

research was very exciting and that it was important to measure those outcomes.  

 There was a programme called ‘Dear GP’ where care home staff were trained to 

recognise signs of dementia and let the GP know. There has been a lot of training 
for care home staff regarding dementia.  

 The NHS Health Checks programme was commissioned by Public Health. Staff 

delivering the programme were trained to share preventative messages 
particularly regarding cardiovascular disease. There was not a memory question 

as part of the health check programme but it could be included in discussions if 
there were concerns about their memory and further referrals could be made.  

 It was asked if there was more West Berkshire Council could do to get messages 

out to the public, improve awareness and help businesses to be more aware and 
Dementia friendly. It was confirmed that a lot of activity and public campaigns had 

happened and that the Health and Wellbeing Board might have been the place for 
the discussion. It was confirmed the strategic leadership piece between the 

organisations had been quiet for a while and so they would discuss how they 
could collectively make progress.  It was noted that inequalities needed to be 
addressed in this work.  

 It was noted that it would be useful to have a follow up on Dementia in the future.  

Page 5



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Action: Dementia update to be added to the work programme. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

8 Diabetes Services 

Dr Heike Veldtman (GP, Joint Chair BOB Integrated Cardiac Delivery Network Manager 

and lead for CVD. Chair Berkshire West Long Term Conditions Programme Board) 
presented the report on Diabetes services.  

During the presentation the following key points were raised: 

 It was highlighted that lifestyle was key in improving and even reversing Diabetes.  

 The prevalence of Diabetes increased due to Covid.
[...]
hlight the risk of Diabetes and 
lead to a referral for more investigation.  

 Action: Diabetes update to be added to the work programme. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

9 Update from Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 
Integrated Care Board 

Sarah Webster (GP, Joint Chair BOB Integrated Cardiac Delivery Network Manager and 
lead for CVD. Chair Berkshire West Long Term Conditions Programme Board) presented 

the update from the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care 
Board (BOB ICB).   

During the presentation the following key points were raised: 

 £2,600,000 had been allocated to Berkshire West to reduce inequalities over the 
next two years. Public Health teams were collaborating with Primary Care 

Networks and the Voluntary Sector to develop a community outreach model at a 
very local level. This would initially focus on enhanced health checks and reducing 

cardiovascular disease. They were also considering prevention as a programme of 
work following the discussions at the Committee.  

 It was noted that urgent and emergency care was extremely busy due to 

respiratory illnesses related to heat and pollen prevalence. Royal Berkshire 
Hospital had their busiest day ever in Accident and Emergency on 12 June 2023.  

 The national Access Recovery Plan had been published and the BOB ICB were 
working with practitioners locally to be clear what it meant for them. This was to 

ensure patients could access GP’s more easily through improved telephony, 
urgent appointments, routine appointments and focus on additional roles at GP 
practices. More work was needed to communicate new staffing models with 

communities.  

 Virtual Wards were a remote service to help patients managed their health and 

care at home. It had been very successful in avoiding or reducing the length of 
hospital stays. This was of huge benefit for patients. This was planned to be 
extended from 108 to 120 beds this financial year. Work was ongoin
[...]
e safe.  

 It was confirmed that the routine GP appointment target was for two weeks but 
that there were variations between practices. The BOB ICB were working with 

practices individually to understand what they needed to meet that target.  

 There was concern raised by a Member that in their local area there was a 

perception that there was no sign of the new staffing model, waiting times were 
longer than two weeks and they could only see a GP. Blood tests were also not 

available at the local Practice.  

Action: Sarah Webster to look into availability of additional role 
appointments in the Burghfield and Mortimer area and the current waiting 

times to see a practitioner at that specific practice.   

 Members asked if increased funding would be given to Pharmacies to meet the 

increased demand in alleviating pressure on Primary Care and if 
Pharmaceutical Services had the capacity to meet that demand. It was advised 
additional funding had been announced but that it was early days in 

determining the detail of the provision at a community level. An update would 
be provided at a future Committee meeting. In terms of concerns about specific 

local provision, the Health and Wellbeing Board was responsible for 
determining if there was a significant gap in provision due to the closure of 
pharmacies locally and that it would continue to be reviewed.  

10 Healthwatch Update 

Fiona Worby ((Lead Officer from Healthwatch West Berkshire) presented the report from 

Healthwatch West Berkshire  

During the presentation the following key points were raised: 

 Healthwatch had recently carried out a survey in the local community to 

understand their main health concerns. This determined what Healthwatch would 
prioritise investigating and working on in the coming year. It also informed their 

watchlist of issues that could also become further work for Healthwatch.  

Page 8



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 Healthwatch West Berkshir
[...]
are provisions in new developments. The Task group last met on 17 April 2023 
with Elisabeth Gowens the Programme Officer for Wider Determinants of Health, Public 

Health and Wellbeing. The Healthy Planning Protocol and Health Impact Assessments 
were discussed with consideration as to how the Task Group could influence this work.  

The following areas were identified: 

 Members to review the draft healthy planning protocol; 

 To be involved in how Berkshire Observatory ward data was used by developers 

and to communicate with communities;  

 Understand the funding system and review engagement between planning and the 

ICB. 

12 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

The Chairman advised the Committee that the work programme was in development and 

asked if Members had any comments or requests for further work. 

Members noted the following: 

 Maternal mental health was an issue that had been raised by Healthwatch.  

Page 9



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 Hearing services and access to support, accessing hearing checks, referrals and 
social isolation could be considered. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and closed at 4.13 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 10



Ref No: Date Item/Action Member/Officer Comments/Update

8 13/06/2023
Dementia                                                                 

Add an update item to the HSC Work programme. 
Vicky Phoenix

Complete (18/07/2023) Added to the work programme. To be scheduled 

when work programme is reviewed. 

9 13/06/2023
Diabetes                                                                   

Add an update item to the HSC Work programme. 
Vicky Phoenix

Complete (18/07/2023) Added to the work programme. To be scheduled 

when work programme is reviewed. 

10 13/06/2023

Integrated Care Boad                                                

Query availability of additional role appointments at 

Burghfield 
[...]
 from the Local Government 
Association or NHS England might be helpful, and we will be pleased to discuss this further.

Next Steps

P
age 62



All Age Continuing Care 

– Transformation Plan

P
age 63



Summary

The Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review highlighted some areas for improvement 
within the All Age Continuing Care (AACC) delivery across the ICS.  

This illustrated the need for better joint working relationships; not just for the ICB AACC team to 
address but more broadly across the ICS to deliver effectively for our population. 

The ICB commissioned external consultancy to review how AACC could be improved within the ICB 
recognising that transformation in All Age Continuing Care (AACC) is an ongoing process.

The ICB set up a Transformation Board of which all LAs were members

A set of recommendations were developed and approved by the ICB and supported by the 
members of the Transformation Board 

It should also be noted that the two CHC teams covering Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire and 
hosted by Oxford Health Foundation Trust have moved back into the ICB’s management

P
age 64



Transformation Team AACC Recommendations

Recommendation Status 

• To agree that operational delivery of the service supports the core functions 
and processes

• To agree that the number of operational delivery teams is reduced to two, 
with Berkshire West merging with Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire 
remaining as at present under one operational management structure 
where assessments and case management  are undertaken by locally based 
teams and all other functions are managed at scale across the ICB.

• To agree a governance structure that is clear and unambiguous and which 
supports the vertical/horizontal integrated structure being proposed.

• To agree that the future of the AACC service is based upon vertically 
integrated structure with a clear line of visibility from top to bottom so that 
the end to end process of AACC can be managed holisticall

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved a t the next meeting of the Committee  

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY 12, SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Martha Vickers (Chairman), Stuart Gourley and Owen Jeffery and Nigel 

Foot (Substitute) (In place of Nick Carter) 
 

Also Present: Paul Coe (Interim Executive Director – People), Councillor Alan Macro 

(Executive Portfolio Holder: Adult Social Care and Health Integration), Vicky Phoenix (Principal 
Policy Officer - Scrutiny), Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy Officer), Sarah Webster 
(Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board), Fiona Worby 

(Healthwatch West Berkshire), Dr Heike Veldtman (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and 
Berkshire West Integrated Care Board), Niki Cartwright (NHS Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire 

and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board)), Helen Clark (NHS Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire 
and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board) and Liz Hodgkinson (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire 
and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jane Langford and Councillor Nick 

Carter 
 

 

PART I 
 

13 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

14 Actions from previous Minutes 

For Action 10, Sarah Webster advised that a written update would be sent. For Actions 8 
and 9, it was agreed that annual updates would be sufficient.  

15 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Martha Vickers declared an interest by virtue of the fact that she was on the 

Healthwatch Board. 

16 Petitions 

There were no petitions received at the meeting. 

17 Access to Primary Care 

Dr Heike Veldtman (Clinical lead for Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 

Integrated Care Board (BOB ICB)) presented the report on access to primary care.  

During the presentation the following key points were raised:  

 There was variation between practices in the patient survey.  

 It was important to ensure the most appropriate consultation type was offered and 
there would be consideration for how ongoing care would be delivered.  

 Berkshire West was fairing fairly well with 81% of appointments within two weeks, 
given the short period of time this measure had been in place. It was noted that if 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

routine appointments were managed right, they would get fewer urgent 
appointment requests.  

 It was highlighted that appointment data was triangulated with patient feedback 
and what was heard on the ground, taking into account changes within the 

practice.  

 It was important to align national campaigns with local communications and 

engagement.  

 The ICB and Primary Care were in discussions around new developments and 
planning policies.  

 Learning how to live well with long term conditions was a key message. Local 
authorities and the voluntary sector were working on prevention and addressing 

inequalities to ensure health and the NHS were sustainable in the future.  

The following points were noted during the Committee’s discussion: 

 It was confirmed that the friends and family feedback had a low response rate, and 

they were working to increase the response rate in future. The national patient 
survey had a larger response rate and was targeted at people who had recently 

attended the surgery.  

 It was advised that the variations in feedback between practices was multifactorial. 

It included differences between rural and town practices, deprivation levels, and 
demographics which affected health and access to support.  

 It was highlighted that Covid brought about change regarding telephone triage and 

online consultations. Some surgeries embraced this, and others were slower to 
embed it. There was good feedback on the new telephony system as patients 

became used to it.  

 It was confirmed that there was ICB-level support for primary care networks to 

work together and to share best practice particularly with methods of contact.  

 In the discussion regarding empowering patients, concern was raised regarding 
the role of community pharmacy, increased demand and how practices worked 

together with pharmacies. It was noted the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
responsible for the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. The benefits of online 

pharmacy were highlighted to enable pharmacies to deliver health checks and 
health promotion.  

 Pharmacies were commissioned by the ICB and they were working with 

colleagues to support and build resilience in community pharmacy. Concerns 
regarding a recent closure of a Newbury pharmacy were noted.  

 The advantages of the NHS App were promoted but concern was raised regarding 
access and digital exclusion. It was confirmed that digital inclusion and exclusion 

were always considered. Patient Participation Groups were involved and there 
were courses to help people to use the NHS App. The overall benefit of the NHS 
App helped all to have better access.  

 It was noted that they wanted to increase the response rate for the local survey 
and so they would be working with Healthwatch and Patient Participation Groups.  

 There was discussion around the information available to patients on the new 
ways of working. The ICB confirmed that work had been ongoing to tie up 

communication teams to get messages out to the public.  

 A query was raised regarding the messages to patients regarding the role of and 
upskilling of receptionists to care navigators. It was noted that the role of care 

navigation had provided an opportunity for training and career development. 
Messages were getting out there about how this role would help waiting times by 

ensuring appointments were seen at the most appropriate time. There was a 
challenge in how to get that message out even more.  



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 Healthwatch had been commissioned to do a project into GP access and the 
public understanding of additional roles. This would inform future communications 

and engagement.  

 It was advised that triage could have been through online consultation as well as 

by phone.  

 There was a pilot in some surgeries for patients to call at 11am rather than 8am 

for routine appointments. If it was successful, the good practice would be shared. 
It was advised that there had been positive feedback so far.  

 A community wellness outreach service was being developed. This would be to 

complete health checks and have wellness conversations in the community. This 
would be joint with the Local Authority through the Local Integration Board. The 

focus would be to reduce health inequalities through targeted outreach.  

 Concern shared by the Learning Disability Partnership Board was highlighted. This 

was around ensuring access and that reasonable adjustments were being 
provided. It was advised that the clinical lead for Learning Disabilities and Mental 
Health shared training with practices to help to ensure people were not left 

needing to navigate a difficult process. 

 It was highlighted that chronic conditions could be well controlled with lifestyle 

changes and medications to help patients to feel better.  

 The GP contract negotiations were ongoing. It would be reasonable to assume 

that much would continue with some changes. For example, the diversified 
workforce model and emphasis on access would remain. Practices would need to 
continue to collaborate.  

Action: Primary Care Access to be added to the Work Programme for an annual 
update. A Pharmacy update to be scheduled sooner.  

18 Continuing Health Care 

Niki Cartwright (Director of Vulnerable People’s Services, Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire 
and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board (BOB ICB)) presented the report on the All 

Age Continuing Care (AACC) Transformation Plan.  

During the presentation the following key points were made: 

 The Peer Review at a System level (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire 
West Integrated Care System) illustrated the need for better joint working. An 
external consultant was commissioned to review how AACC could be improved. 

That was coming to an end and the Transformation Board had been set up. This 
was a Partnership Board including local authorities and West Berkshire Council.  

 A set of recommendations were made. The report noted that a lot of new elements 
had not been properly resourced over the last five years which made the functions 

fragile. Berkshire West and Buckinghamshire delivery teams would be merging to 
help with resilience. Assessments and case management would remain with local 
teams.  

 This would be an eighteen month to two year programme. It would be 2025 before 
the benefits were seen and afterwards improvements would continue.  

 It was noted that Berkshire West was one of the lowest areas in the UK for 
eligibility. This had been reviewed a number of times. They had recently requested 
the NHS South East regional team come in and have another review. They would 

be continually looking at it. 

 It was highlighted that the impact of the Transformation Plan would be to reduce 

variation and ensure equity in eligibility across the ICB.  



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 The Implementation of the Transformation Plan would provide many benefits 
including a locally focussed team with more staffing resilience, more flexibility in 

managing the AACC service and improved relationships.  

 Next, they would be implementing a patient survey which would become regular 

business as usual.  

The following points were noted during the Committee’s discussion: 

 It was noted that there was no strict definition of Continuing Health Care (CHC) or 
AACC. There was a long and detailed framework and it relied upon professional 
opinion. CHC was for adults and AACC was an umbrella term which included 

children and young people.  

 Paul Coe (Interim Executive Director - People) stated that it was agreed that the 

merging of Berkshire West and Buckinghamshire provided a good opportunity to 
import good practice. However, Paul Coe noted that the 2025 timescale did not 
feel urgent, and change was not being recognised on the ground yet. It was 

suggested that improvements would be needed before the end of the 
Transformation Plan and that the Health Scrutiny Committee keep the programme 

in sight.  

 It was noted that the Peer Review was concerning in a number of areas. It was 

confirmed that the recommendations had been agreed as part of the future 
delivery of the service.  

Action: Niki Cartwright to provide the Committee with the detailed project 

plan.  

 It was confirmed that Buckinghamshire and Berkshire West were merging due to 

the size of the teams. They would be continuing to review the new team structure.  

 It was confirmed that Berkshire West was doing very well in carrying out the 

assessment in the target of 28 days. The rate of conversion from application to 
eligibility was not available.  

Action: Niki Cartwright to send this performance information to the Committee.  

 It was advised that the CHC application was made by a health and social care 
professional. It was confirmed there were advocacy groups.  

 The patient feedback survey had been agreed recently and would be implemented 
shortly. This patient experience information would help to drive further 
improvements more immediately. In terms of staffing, that would take time. 

 There had been some short-term improvements including better oversight of 
performance, the patient experience group, the gathering of policies and 

procedures, the joint funding pilot alongside CHC and an oversight of spend 
across the ICB and quality oversight of funding.  

 It was reiterated that the regional team would be coming in to see if there was 
anything that could be done to improve the eligibility rates in Berkshire West to 
ensure that those eligible were receiving the funding.  

 People in receipt of CHC were reviewed as needs changed and some moved out 
of CHC. There was ongoing case management where people were reviewed for 

CHC and so it was not necessary to re-review people who had previously been 
declined for CHC funding. Concern was raised about the gap in Berkshire West 
which meant that people may have been missing out on funding. There was a 

process of review and appeal and ongoing work with Berkshire Healthcare to 
ensure appropriate referrals were received. Very few appeals were made, and the 

decisions were always upheld.  



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Action: Niki Cartwright to provide information on reviews and appeals 
compared to the rest of BOB and England.  

 It was noted that Buckinghamshire was highlighted in the peer review as putting 
patients and relatives at the forefront of what they did, and that it was not the 

same in Berkshire West. It was confirmed that these two teams would be merged 
and the expectation was to keep what was good within the teams. It was also 
confirmed that clinical staff did not consider the financial impact when making 

funding decisions. 

Action: Niki Cartwright to provide an update in 3 months.  

19 Update from Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 
Integrated Care Board 

Sarah Webster (Executive Place Director Berkshire West, Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire 
and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board (BOB ICB)) provided an update.  

During the presentation the following points were raised: 

 Nick Broughton was now the interim Chief Executive of the BOB ICB.  

 The Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) was the non-executive committee which 

included representatives from all local authorities and the ICB.  The ICP had 
confirmed the ICP Strategy and the five year Joint Forward Plan.  

 The ICB were continuing to develop Provider Collaboratives. Three acute 
hospitals were coming together to share best practice and deliver services. The 
were also two mental health Provider Collaboratives. This was to use the benefits 

of scale whilst keeping the local focus.  

 They were developing local / geographical partnerships to build strong and 

collaborative Places. In Berkshire West this was working well as they focused on 
priority areas and shared opportunities. For example, the community wellness 
outreach model which would be teams going out to public spaces to engage with 

communities and have wellbeing conversations. They would also book in for follow 
up appointments if needed. 

Action: Sarah Webster to provide a written report to the next Health Scrutiny 
Committee on an overview of the work of the ICB in Berkshire West.  

 They were planning for winter pressures and would bring an update to the next 

meeting.  

Action: Sarah Webster to bring a winter plan update to the next Health Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 Operationally they were progressing the covid and flu vaccination programme.  

 The ICB were continuing to support providers with the impacts of the ongoing 
industrial action. There was quality scrutiny to ensure services were safe.  

The following points were noted during the Committee’s discussion: 

 The West Berkshire Community Hospital was highlighted as a friendly and 
accessible service for West Berkshire residents. Berkshire Healthcare NHS 

Foundation Trust and Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust were looking 
regularly to use the hospital for outreach. A key consideration of the Building 

Berkshire Together programme was what services needed to be on si te and what 
could be delivered in communities.  

 Cross-collaboration between West Berkshire Council and the NHS was discussed 

regarding health outreach in the community and the use of space / facilities. It was 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

confirmed that discussions were had regarding looking at what was available in 
public-ownership or in the voluntary sector, and appropriate re-imbursement.  

20 Healthwatch Update 

Fiona Worby (Lead Officer from Healthwatch West Berkshire) presented the report on the 

current activities of Healthwatch West Berkshire.  

 Healthwatch West Berkshire were undertaking a joint project with Reading and 

Wokingham called GP Access. They would be running focus groups in each area, 
speaking with Patient Participation Groups from each Primary Care Network and 
meeting with vulnerable groups. This was in collaboration with GP’s and the ICB. 

They would be looking at new ways of working, the role of reception and 
communications around the changes. They would be gathering this information 

over the next few months, analysing the data in February with a report in March 
next year. 

 There was concern around pharmacies and phlebotomy services due to staff 

shortages.  

 They were monitoring the Building Berkshire Together work and accident and 

emergency waits.  

 Healthwatch were taking into account the impacts of increased costs of living in all 

the work they were doing. There was concern regarding patients not being able to 
pay for prescriptions or being unable to make calls to GP Practices due to call 
charges when on hold.  

 The ICB were supporting the GP Access project and were working closely with 
Healthwatch to understand the patient perspective to access and communications.  

21 Task and Finish Group Updates 

The Chairman advised the Committee that the task group looking into healthcare 
provisions in new developments had not met since the previous Health Scrutiny 

Committee. 

22 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

The Chairman advised the Committee that the emotional wellbeing of children and 
maternal mental health were on the work programme for the next Health Scrutiny 

Committee in December.   

Members could propose items for the work programme. There was a form on the website 
for members of public to nominate topics for Health Scrutiny.  

Action: Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee to review the Inquest Review 
Report from March 2023. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and closed at 3.35 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


